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CRITICAL 01\TBS 1 NONB 

SPECIAL INSTROCTJONS: S•PSC/CNO/WP/971107TI.RCM 

CMB BACJGBQ(JND 

• One to One COCIIIIWlica t i ona, Inc. d/b/a One·2·0ne Conrnunicat iono 
(One-2-0ne) obtained Florida Public Service Commiasion 
Interexchange Telecommunicat ion& certificate number 3137 on 
December 25, 1992. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Divioion of Administration mailed a 
certified letter to the addreaa liated in the Maater 
Commission Directory informing One-2-0ne that it was 
delinquent on its r eaulatory assesamont foee f or the yoare 
1995 and 1996 . The latter was aignod for and received, but to 
date, no rooponao hao boon received by staff (At tachment A, 
Page 5) . 

• As of September 2, 1997, the delinquent regulatory •••eeement 
feee for 1995 and 1996, along with atatutory penaltiea and 
i n tereot chargee, have not been submitted by One-2·0ne. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971107-TI 
DATB: September 11 , 1997 

DISQUSSION OP ISSVBS 

• 
I SSQB 1: Should the Commission impose a $500 fine or cancel One-2-
0ne's l nterexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 3137 for 
apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administr~t ive Code, 
Regulatory ~aesament Pees? 

BBCOMHBNDATIQN: Yea. The Commission should impose a $500 fine or 
cancel the company's certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interost, are 
not received by the COCMlhsion within 5 business daye after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Cocrnission and fontarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Pund pursuant to Section 364.285 (l) , Florida Statutee. If the 
Cormlisoion•o Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including atatutory penaltieo and interest, are 
not received, certificate number 3137 should be canceled. 
(Biegalskil 

STAPf 6HAIJSIS: Rule 25·4.011>1, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assesamcnt fees by J anuary 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunicationa companies, and provides 
for pcnaltiea and intereat aa outlined in Sect ion 350.1.13, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts . 

on September 2, 1997, staff learned that One-l-One had not 
submitted the regulatory aaeeuament feeo for the yearo 1995 and 
1996 , along with atatutory penaltieo and interest charges. 
Therefore, the company haa failed to comply with Rule 25·4.0161, 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commiooion aosess a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel 
certificate number 3137 it the fine and the r egulatory ossooement 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest, are not paid 
within the opecified time. 
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• • 
DOCKET NO. 97llu7·TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

ISSQB l: Should the 
companies IXCs) 
telecommunications 
24.4701(3), Florida 
is canceled? 

COcrmiolion order all certificated interexchange 
to discontinue providing interexchllnge 

service to One-2-0ne purouant to Rule 25· 
Administrative Code, if certificate number 3137 

&BQQMKBNPATIQN: Yea. Pursuant to Rule 25·2, .4701(3), Florida 
Administrative Code, the Commission should order all certificated 
interexchange companies to diocontinue providing in.terexchange 
telecommunications service to One-2-0ne if One-2-0ne's certificate 
is canceled at the conclusion of the protest period for failure to 
submit the delinquent regulatory aaaeaament fees, and pay the fines 
as required in Issue 1. The Order ehould state that any IXC 
providing service to One-2-0ne must contact the Commission at the 
conclusion of the protest period aa set forth in the Order to 
determine whether the cert ificate hae been canceled. (Biegalski) 

8IAPP AHALX8I8 : Rule 25·24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code , 
states in part: 

(3) The Coa:mialion, upon tMlcing a 
deterlllination that a customer of an 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an o rder that directs the customer 
to cease and desist reeelling or rebilling 
o<~ch service and simultaneously directs the 
interexcha.nge company to discontinue providing 
such service to euch customer and/or to cease 
providing service to ouch customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that ouch discontinuance or limitation of 
service is technically feaoible within the 
context of existing facilitieo and technology. 

If One-2-0ne•s certificate ia canceled, any intrastate 
interexchange service offered by One-2-0ne would be in violation of 
Rule 25·24.4701(3), Florida Adminhtrative Code . Since the 
Commission cannot readily identify which IXC provides service to 
One-2-0ne, the Commission should order all certificated IXCs to 
discontinue eervice to One-2-0ne if One-2-0ne fails to comply with 
the terma of the Comm.iaaion's order resulting from these 
recommendations. The Order should state that any IXC providing 
service to One-2-0ne must contact the Commiaeion at the conclusion 
of the proteat period as set forth in the Order to determine 
whether the certificate has been canceled. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971107-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

ISSQB 3: Should tbie docket be closed? 

• 
RBCOMHBHPATIOR: If no poreon whose substantial interests are 
affected fileo a protest within 21 dayo of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final . Upon payment of the fines and 
feco, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket ohould be 
closed. (Bowalan) 

STAfF NW.XSIS: If the Cocmliuion odopto otaff •o recoomendotion in 
Josue 1 , then One-2-0ne will have 21 daya from the issuance date of 
the Order to file a timely proteot to the Commiosion •s Proposed 
Agency Action. If no protest ia filed, the docket should be closed 
upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon cancellation of the 
certificate. 



ATIACHMENT A . · DOCKET NO. 971107-TI 
SEPTEMBER 11 , 1997 • 
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